RESOLUTION NO. 2014-519

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MILL CREEK, WASHINGTION, PLACING CITY MANAGER KENNETH ARMSTRONG ON PAID ADMINISTRATIVE LEAVE

WHEREAS, pursuant to RCW 35A.13.130, at its regular meeting on November 25, 2014, the City Council passed a resolution of intent to remove City Manager Kenneth Armstrong from his position as City Manager for the City of Mill Creek; and

WHEREAS, the City Council wishes to place the City Manager on paid administrative leave until the removal and termination is effective pursuant to RCW 35A.13.140;

NOW THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Mill Creek, Washington, resolves as follows:

Section 1. Effective immediately upon the adoption of this resolution, City Manager Kenneth Armstrong is placed on paid administrative leave. Said leave shall continue indefinitely until his removal and termination is effective or until the City Council takes other action to end the paid administrative leave.

<u>Section 2.</u> During said paid administrative leave City Manager Kenneth Armstrong shall receive his usual and normal compensation and benefits in accordance with the City's usual and normal procedures.

Section 3. During said paid administrative leave City Manager Kenneth Armstrong shall be suspended from his duties and obligations as City Manager and shall have no management or other authority or privilege as respects the City. Without limiting the foregoing, City Manager Kenneth Armstrong shall have no authority of any kind to represent the City, shall not take actions for or on behalf of the City, shall not direct the actions of City staff, shall not travel or attend conferences or participate in any other events at City expense, and shall not incur any expense or other obligation for or on behalf of the City.

Section 4. The Chief of Police or his designee shall arrange with City Manager Kenneth Armstrong not later than 6:00 p.m. November 26, 2014, to retrieve all of City Manager Kenneth Armstrong's security cards, keys, computer passwords, and all other property of the City, and further vacate the City Manager's office and remove his personal belongings by no later than December 30, 2014.

APPROXED in open meeting this 25th day of November, 2014, by a vote of	7	
for, against, and abstaining.		

PAM PRUITT, MAYOR

AT	TE	ST/	AII	TH	FN	ΓIC	AT	ED:
4 1 1		DIII		111	LIL	11	11	1/1/.

KELLYM, CHELIN, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

SHANE MOLONEY, CITY ATTORNEY

FILED WITH THE CITY CLERK: 11/25/14

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL: 11/25/14

EFFECTIVE DATE: 11/25/14

RESOLUTION NO.: 2014-519

DELIVERED TO KENNETH ARMSTRONG: 11 25 14